PASCUA YAQUI TRIBE

OFFICE OF THE CHAIRMAN

Executive Order No. 20-04

COVID-19 GOVERNMENT EMPLOYMENT LIMITED WORKFORCE MODE

7 . WHEREAS, the Pascua Yaqui Tribe has been carefully monitoring the COVID-19 situation
and the guidance from the Centers from Disease Control (“CDC”); and

WHEREAS, on March 17, 2020, the Tribal Council passed Resolution No. C03-66-20 which
declared a tribal emergency concerning COVID-19 and provided emergency
authority regarding COVID-19; and

WHEREAS, on May 27, 2020, the Tribal Council passed Resolution No. C05-121-20 which
enacted a Coronavirus Protection Ordinance in response to the COVID-19
pandemic, which was subsequently amended on June 10, 2020; and

WHEREAS, the public health and safety of our community remain the Tribal Council’s
primary concern; and

WHEREAS, despite sustained efforts, COVID-19 cases have recently increased in the State of
Arizona; and

WHEREAS, further efforts to control the spread of the virus to reduce and minimize the spread
of infection in the community are needed; and

WHEREAS, in consultation with the Tribal Council and the Incident Command System, I have
determined that it is in the best interest of the health and safety of our tribal
members to issue this order directing that the Tribal Government enter into a
limited workforce mode; and

NOW THEREFORE, I, PETER S. YUCUPICIO, in accordance with Resolution No. C03-66-
20 do hereby issue the following order:

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT:

1) The Pascua Yaqui Tribal Government workforce shall immediately enter a
limited workforce mode in order to combat the COVID-19 pandemic. Each
Department shall develop and implement the limited workforce plan
immediately if possible, but in no event later than July 20, 2020.

2) Essential services as determined by the Tribal Council shall remain open.

3)  The Departmental limited workforce plans shall be reviewed by Tribal
Council every 30 days to determine whether any changes are required.
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4)

3)

UA

Departments shall ensure that the Department contact numbers attached at
Attachment A are answered during normal business hours and that messages
are promptly returned.

This Order shall remain in effect until further notice.
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Attachment A

In the event of an emergency always dial 911.

Department

Administration

Office Of The Attorney General
Tribal Courts

Community Development
Economic Development
Education

El Rio Pascua (Clinic)
Enrollment

Facilities

Finance

Grants & Contracts
Guadalupe

Health Department

Housing

Housing Maint.

Human Resources
Information Technology (IT)
Audit Services

Land Development
Language & Culture

Legal Services

Prosecutors Office
Pharmacy

Public Defender

Social Services Senior Center
Social Services CPS

Social Services CPS On Call
Social Services Admin
Social Services TANF

TERO

TGO

KYPT

Fire Department Non-Emergency

Police Department Non-Emergency

Phone #

520-883-5010
520-883-5106
520-879-6276
520-879-6321
520-879-6356
520-879-5050
520-879-6225
520-879-6242
520-879-5938
520-879-5276
520-879-6347
480-768-2000
520-879-6000
520-879-5890
520-879-5880
520-883-5040
520-879-5800
520-879-6364
520-879-6350
520-879-5939
520-879-5750
520-879-6251
520-879-6050
520-883-5013
520-879-5530
520-879-5605
520-975-2796
520-883-5060
520-879-5640
520-879-5669
520-838-6690
520-820-6277
520-879-5720
520-879-5723
(Receptionist)
520-879-5500
(Receptionist)
520-879-5501



