PASCUA YAQUI TRIBE

OFFICE OF THE CHAIRMAN

Executive Order No. 20-04

COVID-19 GOVERNMENT EMPLOYMENT LIMITED WORKFORCE MODE

- WHEREAS, the Pascua Yaqui Tribe has been carefully monitoring the COVID-19 situation and the guidance from the Centers from Disease Control ("CDC"); and
- WHEREAS, on March 17, 2020, the Tribal Council passed Resolution No. C03-66-20 which declared a tribal emergency concerning COVID-19 and provided emergency authority regarding COVID-19; and
- WHEREAS, on May 27, 2020, the Tribal Council passed Resolution No. C05-121-20 which enacted a Coronavirus Protection Ordinance in response to the COVID-19 pandemic, which was subsequently amended on June 10, 2020; and
- WHEREAS, the public health and safety of our community remain the Tribal Council's primary concern; and
- WHEREAS, despite sustained efforts, COVID-19 cases have recently increased in the State of Arizona; and
- WHEREAS, further efforts to control the spread of the virus to reduce and minimize the spread of infection in the community are needed; and
- WHEREAS, in consultation with the Tribal Council and the Incident Command System, I have determined that it is in the best interest of the health and safety of our tribal members to issue this order directing that the Tribal Government enter into a limited workforce mode; and
- **NOW THEREFORE**, I, PETER S. YUCUPICIO, in accordance with Resolution No. C03-66-20 do hereby issue the following order:

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT:

- 1) The Pascua Yaqui Tribal Government workforce shall immediately enter a limited workforce mode in order to combat the COVID-19 pandemic. Each Department shall develop and implement the limited workforce plan immediately if possible, but in no event later than July 20, 2020.
- 2) Essential services as determined by the Tribal Council shall remain open.
- 3) The Departmental limited workforce plans shall be reviewed by Tribal Council every 30 days to determine whether any changes are required.

- 4) Departments shall ensure that the Department contact numbers attached at Attachment A are answered during normal business hours and that messages are promptly returned.
- 5) This Order shall remain in effect until further notice.

Peter S. Yueupicio

Chairman

7/8/2020 Date

Attachment A

In the event of an emergency always dial 911.

Department	Phone #
Administration	520-883-5010
Office Of The Attorney General	520-883-5106
Tribal Courts	520-879-6276
Community Development	520-879-6321
Economic Development	520-879-6356
Education	520-879-5050
El Rio Pascua (Clinic)	520-879-6225
Enrollment	520-879-6242
Facilities	520-879-5938
Finance	520-879-5276
Grants & Contracts	520-879-6347
Guadalupe	480-768-2000
Health Department	520-879-6000
Housing	520-879-5890
Housing Maint.	520-879-5880
Human Resources	520-883-5040
Information Technology (IT)	520-879-5800
Audit Services	520-879-6364
Land Development	520-879-6350
Language & Culture	520-879-5939
Legal Services	520-879-5750
Prosecutors Office	520-879-6251
Pharmacy	520-879-6050
Public Defender	520-883-5013
Social Services Senior Center	520-879-5530
Social Services CPS	520-879-5605
Social Services CPS On Call	520-975-2796
Social Services Admin	520-883-5060
Social Services TANF	520-879-5640
TERO	520-879-5669
TGO	520-838-6690
KYPT	520-820-6277
Fire Department Non-Emergency	520-879-5720
	520-879-5723
	(Receptionist)
Police Department Non-Emergency	520-879-5500
	(Receptionist)
	520-879-5501